was siphoned off by the accused persons

conniving  with  each  other.  Certainly,

once  the  petitioner  had  opted  for

voluntary  retirement  and  his  voluntary

retirement was accepted on 28-02-2014,

his  signing  of  two  cheques  for  an

amount  of  Rs.  24,93,899/-  (Rupees

twenty four lacs  ninety  three thousand

eight hundred and ninety nine) in favour

of one of the co-accused M/s Sri Ram

New Horizon and another cheque for an

amount  of  Rs.  2,24,76,787/-  (Rupees

two crores twenty four lacs seventy six

thousand  seven  hundred  and  eighty

seven) in favour of one another accused

i.e.  M/s I.I.I.M. Limited,  indicates  that

this  petitioner  was  also  in  connivance

with other accused persons. Ofcourse, at

this  juncture,  I  am  not  recording  any

specific  observation  and  this

observation  may  not  be  treated